

FILED

SID J. WHITE

MAY 14 1996

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By

[Signature]
Chief Deputy Clerk

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. 86,837

GARY ELDON ALVORD,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**On Appeal from the Circuit Court
Hillsborough County, Florida**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**Wm. J. Sheppard, Esquire
Florida Bar No.: 109154
Elizabeth L. White, Esquire
Florida Bar No.: 314560
Adam B. Allen, Esquire
Florida Bar No.: 998184
SHEPPARD AND WHITE, P.A.
215 Washington Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
(904) 356-9661**

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
POINTS ON APPEAL	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT.	10
I.	
THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR WHEN IT <u>SUA SPONTE</u> FOUND THAT MR. ALVORD'S <u>HITCHCOCK</u> CLAIM WAS PROCEDURALLY BARRED THUS DENYING HIM AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING IN ORDER TO PRESENT NON-RECORD, NON-STATUTORY MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES	10
A. MR. ALVORD'S <u>HITCHCOCK</u> CLAIM IS NOT PROCEDURALLY BARRED	10
B. MR. ALVORD PROFFERED SIGNIFICANT NON-RECORD, NON-STATUTORY MITIGATING EVIDENCE WARRANTING AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING	19
CONCLUSION.	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Alvord v. State,</u> 322 So.2d 533 (Fla. 1975) <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> 428 U.S. 923 (1976)	2, 13
<u>Alvord v. State,</u> 396 So.2d 184 (Fla. 1981)	2, 13
<u>Alvord v. State,</u> 459 So.2d 317 (Fla. 1984)	3
<u>Alvord v. State,</u> 538 So.2d 838 (Fla. 1989) <u>on rehearing</u> 541 So.2d 598	4, 12-14, 16
<u>Alvord v. Wainwright,</u> 564 F.Supp. 459 (M.D. Fla. 1983)	2
<u>Alvord v. Wainwright,</u> 725 F.2d 1282 (11th Cir. 1984)	2
<u>Caso v. State,</u> 524 So.2d 422 (Fla. 1988).	4
<u>Cooper v. Dugger,</u> 526 So.2d 900 (Fla. 1988).	12
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 589 So.2d 896 (Fla. 1991).	10
<u>Downs v. Dugger,</u> 514 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 1987)	3, 12
<u>Espinosa v. Florida,</u> 505 U.S. 1079, 112 S.Ct. 2926, 120 L.Ed.2d 854 (1992)	6, 7, 10
<u>Hall v. State,</u> 541 So.2d 1125 (Fla. 1989)	5, 13-18
<u>Hargrave v. Dugger,</u> 832 So.2d 1528 (11th Cir. 1987).	11
<u>Harich v. State,</u> 484 So.2d 1239 (Fla. 1986)	19, 24

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Harvard v. State,</u> 486 So.2d 537 (Fla. 1986)	11
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger,</u> 481 U.S. 393, 107 S.Ct. 1821, 95 L.Ed.2d 347 (1987)	3-18, 24
<u>James v. State,</u> 615 So.2d 668 (1993)	6
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	11
<u>Magill v. Dugger,</u> 824 F.2d 879 (11th Cir. 1987)	11
<u>Meeks v. Dugger,</u> 576 So.2d 713 (Fla. 1991)	17, 18, 24
<u>Messer v. Florida,</u> 834 F.2d 890 (11th Cir. 1987)	20
<u>Morgan v. State,</u> 515 So.2d 975 (Fla. 1987)	3
<u>O'Callaghan v. State,</u> 461 So.2d 1354 (Fla. 1984)	19
<u>Proffitt v. Wainwright,</u> 685 F.2d 1227 (11th Cir. 1982)	2
<u>Riley v. Wainwright,</u> 517 So.2d 656 (Fla. 1987)	3
<u>Skipper v. South Carolina,</u> 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	23
<u>Songer v. State,</u> 365 So.2d 696 (Fla. 1978)	11
<u>Songer v. Wainwright,</u> 769 F.2d 1488 (11th Cir. 1985)	11
<u>State v. Henry,</u> 456 So.2d 466 (Fla. 1984)	19

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Tetter v. State,</u> 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	24
<u>Thompson v. Dugger,</u> 515 So.2d 173 (Fla. 1987)	3, 12, 13
 <u>Constitutions</u>	
Art. V, §3(b)(1)(9), Fla.Const.	13
 <u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
§922.07, Fla.Stat. (1983)	3, 23
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.850	2, 9, 15
